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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

Ducommun Incorporated issued a press release on November 7, 2011 in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 5.03 Amendments to Article of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

(a) On November 3, 2011, the Bylaws of Ducommun Incorporated (the “Company”) were amended to provide that the Board of Directors may elect a lead
director and to make certain other conforming changes to the Bylaws.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

 (d) Exhibits
 

99.1   Bylaws of Ducommun Incorporated, as amended and restated on November 3, 2011.

99.2   Ducommun Incorporated press release issued on November 7, 2011.
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Exhibit 99.1

As of November 3, 2011

BYLAWS
OF

DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED

ARTICLE I

Offices

Section 1. Registered Office. The Registered Office of Ducommun Incorporated (hereinafter called the Corporation) in the State of Delaware shall be at
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington 19808, County of New Castle, and the name of the Registered Agent in charge thereof shall be
Corporation Service Company.

Section 2. Principal Office. The principal office for the transaction of business of the Corporation shall be 23301 Wilmington Ave. in the City of Carson,
County of Los Angeles, State of California. The Board of Directors has full power and authority to change said principal office from one location to another,
whether within or outside said City, County or State, by amendment of this Section 2.

Section 3. Other Offices. The Corporation may also have an office or offices at such other place or places, either within or without the State of Delaware, as
the Board of Directors may from time to time determine as the business of the Corporation may require.

ARTICLE II

Stockholders

Section 1. Annual Meetings. The Annual Meeting of Stockholders shall be held at 9:00 o’clock a.m. Pacific Time on the first Wednesday of May each year,
if not a legal holiday, in which case the annual meeting shall be held on the next business day following, or on such other date as shall be designated by the Board
of Directors, for the purpose of electing Directors and for the transaction of such other business as may be brought before the meeting. If such annual meeting is
not held, or the Directors are not elected thereat, Directors may be elected at a special meeting held for that purpose, and it shall be the duty of the Chairman of
the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior



Vice President, any Vice President or the Secretary, upon the demand of any stockholder entitled to vote, to call such special meeting.

Section 2. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the stockholders for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the Board of Directors or by a
majority of the members of the Board of Directors.

Section 3. Notice of Meetings. Except as otherwise required by law, notice of meetings of stockholders, annual or special, shall be given to stockholders
entitled to vote thereat by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or other person charged with that duty not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty (60) days before
the date of any such meeting. Such notice may be printed, typewritten, or in handwriting, and may be given to any stockholder either personally or by sending a
copy of the notice through the mail, or by telegram, charges prepaid, to his address appearing on the books of the Corporation or supplied by him to the
Corporation for the purpose of notice. Except as otherwise expressly required by law, no publication of any notice of a meeting of the stockholders shall be
required. Every notice of a meeting of the stockholders shall state the place, date and hour of the meeting, and in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or
purposes for which the meeting is called.

Section 4. Place of Meetings. All meetings of the stockholders shall be held at the principal office of the Corporation in the State of California or at such
other place within or without the State of Delaware as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate.

Section 5. Quorum. A quorum at any meeting of the stockholders shall consist of stockholders holding a majority of the voting power of the shares of this
Corporation outstanding and entitled to vote thereat, represented either in person or by proxy, except as otherwise specifically provided by law or in the
Certificate of Incorporation. In the absence of a quorum, any meeting of stockholders may be adjourned from time to time by the vote of a majority of the voting
stock, the holders of which are either present in person or represented by proxy thereat. The stockholders present at a meeting at which a quorum is present may
continue to do business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough stockholders to leave less than a quorum.

Section 6. Adjournments. When a meeting is adjourned for thirty (30) days or more, notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given as in the case of the
original meeting, but when a meeting is adjourned for less than thirty (30) days it is not necessary to give any notice of the time and place of the adjourned
meeting or of the business to be transacted thereat other than by announcement at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken. At any such adjourned meeting
at which a quorum shall be present, any business may be transacted which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally noticed.

Section 7. Organization. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, or, in his absence, the Chief Executive Officer, or in the absence of the Chairman of the
Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer, the President, the Executive Vice President, a Senior Vice President or a Vice President shall call meetings of
stockholders to order, and shall act as Chairman of such meetings. In the absence of the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer,



the President, the Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President and the Vice Presidents, the stockholders shall appoint a Chairman for such meeting. The
Secretary of the Corporation shall act as Secretary at all meetings of the stockholders, but in the absence of the Secretary at any meeting of the stockholders, the
presiding officer may appoint any person to act as Secretary of the meeting.

Section 8. Voting

(a) Each stockholder shall, at each meeting of the stockholders, be entitled to vote in person or by proxy each share or fractional share of the stock of
the Corporation having voting rights on the matter in question and which shall have been held by him and registered in his name on the books of the Corporation:

(i) on the date fixed pursuant to ARTICLE II, Section 11 of these Bylaws as the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to
notice of and to vote at such meeting, or

(ii) if no such record date shall have been so fixed, then (a) at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which notice of the
meeting shall be given, or (b) if notice of the meeting shall be waived, at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the
meeting shall be held.

(b) Shares of its own stock belonging to the Corporation shall not be entitled to vote. Persons holding in a fiduciary capacity stock of the Corporation
shall be entitled to vote such stock so held. A person whose stock is pledged shall be entitled to vote such stock, unless in the transfer by the pledger on the books
of the Corporation he shall have expressly empowered the pledgee to vote thereon, in which case only the pledgee, or his proxy, may represent such stock and
vote thereon. Stock having voting power standing of record in the names of two or more persons, whether fiduciaries, members of a partnership, joint tenants,
tenants in common, tenants by the entirety or otherwise, or with respect to which two or more persons have the same fiduciary relationship, shall be voted in
accordance with the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

(c) Any such voting rights may be exercised by the stockholder entitled thereto in person or by his proxy appointed by an instrument in writing,
subscribed by such stockholder or by his attorney thereunto authorized and delivered to the Secretary of the meeting; provided, however, that no proxy shall be
voted or acted upon after three years from its date unless said proxy shall provide for a longer period. The attendance at any meeting of a stockholder who may
theretofore have given a proxy shall not have the effect of revoking the same unless he shall in writing so notify the Secretary of the meeting prior to the voting of
the proxy. At any meeting of the stockholders all matters, except as otherwise provided in the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws or bylaw, shall be
decided by the vote of majority in voting interest of the stockholders present in person or by proxy and entitled to vote thereat and thereon, a quorum being
present . The vote at any meeting of the stockholders on any question need not be by ballot, unless so directed by the Chairman of the meeting. On a vote by
ballot



each ballot shall be signed by the stockholder voting, or by his proxy, if there be such proxy, and it shall state the number of shares voted.

Section 9. Inspectors of Election. In advance of any meeting of stockholders, the Board of Directors may appoint inspectors of election to act at such
meeting or any adjournment thereof. If inspectors of election be not so appointed, the Chairman of any such meeting may make such appointment at the meeting.
The number of inspectors shall be either one or three.

Section 10. Consent of Absentees. The transactions of any meeting of stockholders, either annual or special, however called and noticed, shall be as valid
as though had at a meeting duly held after regular call and notice, if a quorum be present either in person or by proxy, and if, either before or after the meeting,
each of the stockholders entitled to vote, not present in person or by proxy, signs a written waiver of notice. All such waivers shall be filed with the corporate
records or made a part of the minutes of the meeting. Attendance of a person at a meeting of stockholders shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting,
except when the stockholder attends the meeting for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because
the meeting is not lawfully called or convened.

Section 11. Record Date and Closing Stock Books. The Board of Directors may fix a record date for the determination of the stockholders entitled to notice
of and to vote at any meeting of stockholders, or for the determination of the stockholders entitled to receive any dividend or distribution or any allotment of
rights, or to exercise rights in respect to any change, conversion or exchange of shares. The record date so fixed shall not be more than sixty (60) nor less than ten
(10) days before the date of any such meeting, nor more than sixty (60) days prior to any other action. When a record date is so fixed, only stockholders who are
such of record on that date are entitled to notice of and to vote at the meeting or to receive the dividend, distribution, or allotment of rights, or to exercise the
rights, as the case may be, notwithstanding any transfer of any shares on the books of the Corporation after the record date. The Board of Directors may close the
books of the Corporation against transfers of shares during the whole or any part of a period not more than sixty (60) days prior to the date of a stockholders’
meeting, the date when the right to any dividend, distribution, or allotment of rights vests, or the effective date of any change, conversion or exchange of shares.
A determination of stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of such meeting; provided, however,
that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned meeting.

Section 12. Conduct of Meetings. The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall have complete authority to establish rules of conduct governing all
meetings of stockholders. These rules may include, but shall not be limited to, rules related to attendance, questions from the audience and similar matters.
Notwithstanding the above, the nomination at any meeting of stockholders of any person to serve as a Director shall not be valid unless (i) the nomination of such
person has been approved by resolution of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, or (ii) notice of the nomination of such person has been delivered to the
Secretary of the Corporation not less than 120 days prior to the date of the meeting of stockholders.



Section 13. Business of Meetings. To be properly brought before the annual meeting of stockholders, business must be either (i) specified in the notice of
annual meeting (or any supplement or amendment thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, (ii) otherwise brought before the annual meeting
by or at the direction of the Board of Directors, (iii) brought before the meeting in accordance with Rule 14a-8 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or
(iv) otherwise properly brought before the annual meeting by a stockholder. In addition to any other applicable requirements, for business to be properly brought
before an annual meeting by a stockholder (other than in connection with the nomination of any person to serve as a Director pursuant to Article II, Section 12(ii)
hereof), the stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the Corporation. To be timely, a stockholder’s notice must be
delivered to or mailed and received at the principal executive offices of the Corporation not less than sixty (60) days nor more than one hundred thirty-five
(135) days prior to the meeting; provided, however, that in the event that less than thirty-five (35) days’ notice or prior public disclosure of the date of the annual
meeting is given or made to stockholders, notice by a stockholder, to be timely, must be received no later than the close of business on the tenth (10 ) day
following the day on which such notice of the date of the annual meeting was mailed or such public disclosure was made, whichever first occurs. A stockholder’s
notice to the Secretary shall set forth as to each matter the stockholder proposes to bring before the annual meeting (i) a brief description of the business desired to
be brought before the annual meeting, (ii) the name and record address of the stockholder proposing such business, (iii) the class, series and number of shares of
the Corporation which are beneficially owned by the stockholder, and (iv) any material interest of the stockholder in such business. No business shall be
conducted at the annual meeting except in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Article II, Section 13. The officer of the Corporation presiding at an
annual meeting shall, if the facts warrant, determine and declare to the annual meeting that business was not properly brought before the annual meeting in
accordance with the provisions of this Article II, Section 13, and if he should so determine, he shall so declare to the annual meeting and any such business not
properly brought before the meeting shall not be transacted.

ARTICLE III

Board of Directors

Section 1(a). Powers. The corporate powers, business and property of this Corporation shall be exercised, conducted and controlled by a Board of
Directors. In addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon it by these Bylaws, the Board may exercise all such powers and do all such lawful
acts and things as are not by statute or by these Bylaws directed or required to be exercised or done by the stockholders. Directors need not be stockholders.

Section 1(b). Minimum and Maximum Number. The authorized number of Directors of this Corporation shall be not less than six (6) nor more than nine
(9) until changed by an amendment of this Bylaw; the exact number of Directors shall be fixed, within the limits specified in this Section 1(b), by a Bylaw or
amendment thereof to be numbered as Section 1(c).

th



Section 1(c). Exact Number of Directors. The exact number of Directors of this Corporation is eight (8) until changed within the limits specified in
Section 1(b) or this ARTICLE III by a Bylaw duly adopted amending this Section 1(c).

Section 2. Vacancies. In case of a vacancy in the Directors through death, resignation, disqualification, or other cause, the remaining Directors, though less
than a quorum, by affirmative vote of a majority thereof, or the sole remaining Director, may elect a successor or successors to hold office for the unexpired
portion of the term of the Director whose place shall be vacant, and until the election of his successor.

Section 3. Place of Meeting. The Directors may hold their meetings and have an office and keep the books of the Corporation in such place or places within
or without the State of Delaware as the Board may from time to time determine.

Section 4(a). Regular Meetings. By resolution and notice thereof to all the Directors at the time in office, the Board of Directors may provide that regular
meetings of said Board shall be held at stated intervals and at a place to be fixed in such resolution. In case such regular meetings are provided for, it shall not be
necessary to give notice of any such meetings, or of the business to be transacted. A meeting of the Board of Directors may be held without notice immediately
after the Annual Meeting of Stockholders.

Section 4(b). Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive
Officer, any two Vice Presidents, any two Directors, or by the sole remaining Director. Written notice of the time and place of special meetings shall be delivered
personally to each Director or sent to each Director by email, mail or other form of written communication, charges prepaid, addressed at his business address or
his residence address, as either may be shown upon the records of the Corporation, or if not so shown, or not readily ascertainable, at the principal office of the
Corporation. In case such notice is delivered personally it shall be delivered at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the holding of the meeting. In case such
notice is sent by telegram, facsimile or e-mail, it shall be transmitted at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the holding of the meeting. In case such notice
is mailed, it shall be deposited in the United States mail at least sixty hours prior to the time of the holding of the meeting. Except where otherwise required by
law or by these Bylaws, notice of the purpose of a special meeting need not be given. Notice of any meeting of the Board of Directors shall not be required to be
given to any Director who shall have waived such notice and such notice shall be deemed to have been waived by any Director who is present at such meeting.

Section 5. Quorum. A majority of the authorized number of Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but if at any meeting of the
Board there shall be less than a quorum present, a majority of those present may adjourn the meeting from time to time. Every act or decision done or made by a
majority of the Directors present at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present shall be regarded as the act of the Board of Directors, unless a greater
number be required by law or by the Certificate of Incorporation.



Section 6. Action Without Meeting. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Board of Directors may be taken without a meeting if all members
of the Board shall individually or collectively consent in writing to such action and such written consent or consents shall be filed with the minutes of the
proceedings of the Board. Such action by written consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of the Directors.

Section 7. Compensation of Directors. Unless otherwise provided by the Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have authority to fix the
compensation of Directors. Directors may be paid a fixed sum for attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors and may be paid a stated compensation for
serving as Directors. Directors may also be paid their expenses, if any, for attending each meeting of the Board of Directors. No payments to Directors shall
preclude any Director from serving the Corporation in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor.

Section 8. Lead Director. The Board of Directors may elect a Lead Director to preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors at which the Chairman of
the Board is not present and to perform such other duties and responsibilities as the Board of Directors may determine.

Section 9. Presiding Officers. At all meetings of the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, or, in his absence, the Lead Director of the
Corporation, or in the absence of the Chairman of the Board of Directors and the Lead Director, a Chairman chosen by the Directors present shall preside.

Section 10. Election of Officers. At the first meeting of the Board of Directors each year (at which a quorum shall be present) held next after the Annual
Meeting of Stockholders, the Board of Directors shall proceed to the election of the Officers of the Corporation.

Section 11. Committees of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may by resolution appoint an Executive Committee and other committees. Such
Executive Committee and other committees shall be composed of two or more members of this Board of Directors and shall have such powers as may be
expressly delegated to them by resolution of the Board of Directors, except that no such committee shall have the power to amend the Certificate of
Incorporation, to adopt an agreement of merger or consolidation, to recommend to the stockholders the sale, lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the
Corporation’s property and assets, to recommend to the stockholders the dissolution of the Corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, or to adopt, amend or
repeal Bylaws. The Executive Committee, if there shall be one, shall have the right and authority to declare dividends. The Board of Directors shall have the
authority to fix the compensation of members of the committees for attending committee meetings.

Section 12. Advisory Directors. The Board of Directors may elect one or more Advisory Directors who shall have such powers and perform such duties as
the Directors shall assign to them. Advisory Directors shall, upon election, serve until the next Annual Meeting of Stockholders. Advisory Directors shall receive
notice of all meetings of the Board of Directors in the same manner and at the same time as the Directors. They shall attend such meetings in an advisory capacity,
but shall not cast a vote or be counted to determine a quorum. Any Advisory



Director may be removed, either with or without cause, by a majority of the Directors. The Advisory Directors shall not receive any stated compensation for their
services as Advisory Directors, but by resolution of the Board of Directors a fixed fee and expenses of attendance may be allowed for attendance at each meeting.
Nothing herein shall be construed to preclude any Advisory Director from serving the Corporation in any other capacity as an officer, agent or otherwise, and
receiving compensation therefor.

ARTICLE IV

Officers

Section 1. Officers. The Officers of the Corporation shall be a Chief Executive Officer, a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, who shall be elected by the
Directors at their first meeting after the Annual Meeting of Stockholders, and who shall hold office until their successors are elected and qualify. The Board of
Directors may also elect at its discretion a Chairman of the Board (who may or may not be an officer), one or more Executive Vice Presidents, one or more Senior
Vice Presidents, one or more Vice Presidents, one or more Assistant Secretaries, one or more Assistant Treasurers, and such other Officers as the business of the
Corporation may require. The Chairman of the Board, if there shall be such an officer, and the Chief Executive Officer must be members of the Board of
Directors. So far as is permitted by law any two or more offices may be held by the same person.

Section 2(a). Chairman of the Board. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, if there shall be such an officer, shall preside at meetings of the stockholders
and of the Board of Directors, and shall perform such other duties, in major policy areas or otherwise, consistent with his office, as may be assigned to him by the
Board of Directors.

Section 2(b). Vice Chairman of the Board. The Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, if there shall be such an officer, shall, during any period when so
requested by the Chairman of the Board of Directors or during the absence of the Chairman of the Board of Directors or his inability to act, have the powers and
perform the duties of the Chairman. The Vice Chairman shall perform such other duties consistent with his office as from time to time may be assigned to him by
the Board of Directors.

Section 3. Chief Executive Officer. The Chief Executive Officer shall be the chief executive officer of the Corporation. Subject to the control of the Board
of Directors, he shall have general executive powers concerning, and active management and supervision over, the property, business and affairs of the
Corporation and its several officers. He shall have the powers and shall perform the duties usually incident to the office of Chief Executive Officer and, during
any period when so requested by the Chairman of the Board of Directors, or during the absence of the Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors
or the inability of both to act, shall also have the powers and perform the duties of the Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Chief Executive Officer shall
perform such other duties consistent with his office as from time to time may be assigned to him by the Board of Directors.



Section 4. President. The President shall be the chief operating officer of the Corporation. The President shall exercise general supervision over and have
executive control of the operations of the Corporation’s business and shall have such powers as may be assigned to him from time to time by the Board of
Directors. He shall exercise the functions of the Chief Executive Officer during the absence or disability of the Chief Executive Officer.

Section 5(a). Executive Vice President. The Executive Vice President(s), if there shall be such an officer, shall, subject to such powers as shall be assigned
to him from time to time by the Board of Directors or by the President, have such managerial responsibility and authority and shall exercise such supervisory
powers as shall be assigned to him from time to time by the Board of Directors or by the President. He shall exercise the functions of the President during the
absence or disability of the President.

Section 5(b). Senior Vice President. The Senior Vice President(s) shall exercise general supervision over and have executive control of such departments of
the Corporation’s business and shall have such powers and discharge such duties as may be assigned to him from time to time by the Board of Directors. The
Senior Vice President, as designated by the Board of Directors, shall exercise the functions of the President during the absence or disability of the President and
the Executive Vice President.

Section 5(c). Vice Presidents. The Vice Presidents shall exercise general supervision over and have executive control of such departments of the
Corporation’s business and shall have such powers and discharge such duties as may be assigned to each of them from time to time by the Board of Directors. The
Vice Presidents in order of their rank, or if not ranked, as designated by the Board of Directors, shall exercise the functions of the President during the absence or
disability of the President, the Executive Vice President and the Senior Vice President.

Section 6. Secretary. The Secretary shall issue due notice to stockholders and Directors in accordance with these Bylaws and as required by law, shall
record all the proceedings of the meetings of the stockholders and Directors in a book to be kept for that purpose, shall have charge of the corporate seal, shall
keep or cause to be kept a share register of stockholders of the Corporation, and shall make such reports and perform such other duties as are incident to his
office, or assigned to him by the Board of Directors.

Section 7. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretaries shall, in the absence or disability of the Secretary, perform the duties and exercise the power of the
Secretary.

Section 8. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall have the custody of all monies and securities of the Corporation and shall keep regular books of account. He shall
disburse the funds of the Corporation in payment of the just demands against the Corporation, or as may be ordered by the Board of Directors, taking proper
vouchers for such disbursements, and shall render to the Board



of Directors from time to time, as may be required of him, an account of all his transactions as Treasurer and of the financial condition of the Corporation.

Section 9. Assistant Treasurer. The Assistant Treasurer shall, in the absence or disability of the Treasurer, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the
Treasurer.

Section 10. General Counsel. The General Counsel shall provide legal advice to the Corporation, render legal opinions as necessary in connection with the
business of the Corporation, exercise general supervision over the legal affairs of the Corporation and perform such other duties as assigned to him by the Board
of Directors.

Section 11. Duties. Except as otherwise provided in this Section, the said Officers shall have all the usual powers and shall perform all the usual duties
incident to their respective offices and shall, in addition, perform such other duties as shall be assigned to them from time to time by the Board of Directors.

Section 12. Delegation of Duties. In the absence or disability of any Officer of the Corporation, the Board of Directors may, subject to the provisions of this
Section, delegate his powers and duties to any other Executive Officer, or to any Director, during such absence or disability, and the person so delegated shall, for
the time being, be the Officer whose powers and duties he so assumes.

Section 13. Vacancies. A vacancy in any office existing at any time may be filled by the Directors at any regular or special meeting.

Section 14. Other Officers. The Board of Directors may appoint such other Officers and agents as it shall deem necessary or expedient, who shall hold their
offices for such terms and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as shall be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors.

Section 15. Salaries. The salaries of all Officers of the Corporation shall be approved by the Board of Directors.

Section 16. Bonds. The Board of Directors may require any and all Officers, respectively, to give a bond for the faithful performance of their respective
duties in such sum as said Board of Directors may determine, such bond to be executed by a reliable surety company, but the expense of obtaining the same shall
be borne by the Corporation.

Section 17. Representation of Shares of Other Corporations. The Chief Executive Officer, the President or any Vice President and the Secretary or any
Assistant Secretary of this Corporation are authorized to vote, represent and exercise on behalf of this Corporation all rights incident to any and all shares of any
other corporation or corporations standing in the name of this Corporation. The authority herein granted to said Officers to vote or represent on behalf of this
Corporation any and all shares held by this Corporation in any other corporation or corporations may be exercised either by such Officers in person or by any
person authorized so to do by proxy or power of attorney duly executed by said Officers.



Section 18. Removal of Officers. Any Officer may be removed at any time by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V

Certificates of Stock

Section 1. Form and Execution of Certificate. The certificates of shares of stock of the Corporation shall be in such form as shall be approved by the Board
of Directors. All certificates shall be signed by the Chief Executive Officer, the President or a Vice President, and by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or by
the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer; provided, however, that if any such certificate is countersigned by a transfer agent other than the Corporation or its
employee, or by a registrar other than the Corporation or its employee, the signatures of such Chief Executive Officer, President or Vice President and of such
Secretary or Assistant Secretary or Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer may be facsimiles.

Section 2. Certificates to be Entered. All certificates shall be consecutively numbered and the names in which they are issued, the number of shares and the
date of issue shall be entered in the Corporation’s books.

Section 3. Transfer of Shares. Shares shall be transferred only on the books of the Corporation by the holder thereof, in person or by his attorney, upon the
surrender and cancellation of certificates for a like number of shares.

Section 4. Regulations. The Board of Directors shall have power and authority to make all such rules and regulations as it may deem expedient concerning
the issue, transfer and registration of certificates of stock, and may appoint a transfer agent or transfer agents and a registrar or registrars of transfers, and may
require all stock certificates to bear the signature of any such transfer agent and registrar of transfers.

ARTICLE VI

Seal

The Board of Directors shall provide a corporate seal, which shall be in the form of a circle and shall bear the name of the Corporation in words and figures
showing that it was incorporated in the State of Delaware in the year 1970.



ARTICLE VII

Indemnification

Section 1. Indemnification of Directors and Officers. The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, indemnify any person who was or is a
party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or
investigative (including without limitation any action by or in the right of the Corporation) by reason of the fact that he is or was a Director or Officer of the
Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust
or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys’ fees) judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him in
connection with such action, suit or proceeding if he acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the
Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action,
suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the
person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to
any criminal action or proceeding, that he had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful. The right of indemnity provided herein shall not be
exclusive, and the Corporation may provide indemnification to any person, by agreement or otherwise, on such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors
may approve. Any agreement for indemnification of any Director, Officer, employee or other person may provide indemnification rights which are broader or
otherwise different from those set forth herein.

Section 2. Insurance. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a Director, Officer, employee or agent
of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint
venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him and incurred by him in any such capacity or arising out of his status as such, whether or
not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him against such liability under the provisions of this ARTICLE.

ARTICLE VIII

Fiscal Year

The fiscal year of the Corporation shall commence on January 1, and end on December 31 of each year.



ARTICLE IX

Amendments

These Bylaws may be adopted, amended or repealed by the vote of stockholders as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation. Subject to the right of
stockholders to adopt, amend or repeal Bylaws, Bylaws may be adopted, amended or repealed by the Board of Directors.



Exhibit 99.2

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Ducommun Reports Results for the
Third Quarter Ended October 1, 2011

LaBarge Integration on Track – Record Backlog of $612 Million

LOS ANGELES, California (November 7, 2011)—Ducommun Incorporated (NYSE:DCO) today reported results for its third quarter and nine months ended
October 1, 2011.

Recent Highlights
 

 
•  Net sales increased 86% for the third quarter of 2011 versus the third quarter of 2010, reflecting increased sales of $83.8 million from the LaBarge,

Inc. (“LaBarge”) acquisition
 

 •  Diluted earnings per share for the third quarter of 2011 were $0.09 and, excluding merger-related expenses, were $0.34
 

 •  Firm backlog at the end of the third quarter 2011 was approximately $611.7 million

“We are pleased to report our first full quarter of financial results that include LaBarge under the Ducommun umbrella,” said Anthony J. Reardon, president and
chief executive officer. “The integration of our operations remains on track, with the combined Ducommun LaBarge Technologies benefiting from strong demand
across a diverse set of end markets. In addition, Ducommun AeroStructures saw revenue grow in the third quarter by 11% year-over-year, reflecting increases in
both commercial and military sales. We expect further expansion in the quarters to come along with margin improvement driven by higher operating leverage and
the impact of synergies from our acquisition.”

Sales for the third quarter of 2011 increased 86% to $185.1 million, compared to $99.4 million for the third quarter of 2010, reflecting revenue of $83.8 million
from the LaBarge acquisition and 2% organic growth, primarily from increased sales of products for commercial aircraft. Net income for the third quarter was
$1.0 million, or $0.09 per diluted share, compared to net income



of $5.8 million, or $0.55 per diluted share, for the comparable period last year. Excluding pre-tax acquisition-related expenses (including cost of sales relating to
the write-up of LaBarge inventory) of $3.9 million, or $0.25 per diluted share, net income was $3.7 million, or $0.34 per diluted share, in the third quarter of
2011. During the quarter, the Company generated $3.7 million of cash flow from operations, excluding $9.7 million of acquisition-related costs.

SG&A expenses in the third quarter of 2011 increased by $10.9 million from the comparable period last year. This increase resulted from SG&A expenses of
$11.3 million from the newly acquired LaBarge organization, including approximately $2.7 million of acquisition-related expenses and $1.9 million of
amortization of intangibles.

Ducommun AeroStructures (DAS)

The DAS segment reported net sales for the third quarter of 2011 of $75.1 million, compared to $67.6 million in 2010, representing an increase of 11%. The
higher sales were primarily the result of increased shipments of commercial aerospace and military products. Operating income for the third quarter of 2011 was
$6.5 million, or 8.7% of revenue, compared to $6.7 million, or 9.9% of revenue, for the prior-year period. Operating income was negatively impacted in 2011 by
a higher proportion of sales of lower margin products.

Ducommun LaBarge Technologies (DLT)

The DLT segment reported net sales for the third quarter of 2011 of $110.0 million, compared to $31.8 million in 2010. The primary reason for the substantial
increase was $83.8 million in sales from the LaBarge acquisition. Operating income for the third quarter of 2011 was $7.3 million, or 6.6% of revenue, compared
to $3.1 million, or 9.8% of revenue, for the prior-year period. Excluding pre-tax acquisition-related expenses (including cost of sales relating to the write-up of
LaBarge inventory) of $3.6 million, DLT operating income was $10.9 million, or 9.9% of sales.

Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (CG&A)

CG&A expenses represent the portion of SG&A expenses that are not identifiable or allocated to the DAS and DLT segments. CG&A expenses for the third
quarter of 2011 were $4.1 million, as compared to $3.6 million in the third quarter of 2010. Excluding acquisition-related expenses of



$0.3 million, CG&A expenses were $3.8 million, or 2.1% of sales in the third quarter of 2011, compared to 3.6% of sales in the prior-year period.

Year-to-Date Results

Sales for the first nine months of 2011 increased 28% to $392.7 million, compared to $306.6 million for the first nine months of 2010, reflecting revenue of $84.7
million from the LaBarge acquisition as well as an increase in sales of products for commercial aircraft. Net income for the first nine months of 2011 was $0.9
million, or $0.09 per diluted share, compared to net income of $15.6 million, or $1.48 per diluted share, for the comparable period last year. Excluding pre-tax
acquisition-related expenses (including cost of sales relating to the write-up of LaBarge inventory) of $15.3 million, or $1.05 per diluted share, net income was
$12.1 million, or $1.13 per diluted share in the first nine months of 2011. During the first nine months of 2011, the Company used $10.8 million of cash flow
from operations, excluding $18.1 million of acquisition-related costs.

SG&A expenses in the first nine months of 2011 rose by $22.8 million from the comparable period last year. This increase resulted from SG&A expenses of
$11.8 million from the newly acquired LaBarge organization, along with $11.8 million of acquisition-related expenses at Corporate, partially offset by $0.8
million reduction in other expenses.

Ducommun AeroStructures (DAS)

The DAS segment reported net sales for the first nine months of 2011 of $223.9 million, compared to $206.0 million in 2010, an increase of 9%. The higher sales
were primarily the result of increased shipments of commercial aerospace and military products. Operating income for the first nine months of 2011 was $22.4
million, or 10.0% of sales, compared to $23.3 million, or 11.3% of sales, in the prior-year period. Operating income was negatively impacted in 2011 by a higher
proportion of sales of lower margin products.



Ducommun LaBarge Technologies (DLT)

The DLT segment reported net sales for the first nine months of 2011 of $168.8 million, compared to $100.7 million in 2010. The primary reason for the increase
was $84.7 million in sales from the LaBarge acquisition. Operating income for the first nine months of 2011 was $12.1 million, or 7.2% of sales, compared to
$8.9 million, or 8.9% of sales, in the prior-year period. Excluding pre-tax acquisition-related expenses (including cost of sales relating to the write-up of LaBarge
inventory) of $3.6 million year-to-date, DLT operating income was $15.7 million, or 9.3% of sales.

Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (CG&A)

CG&A expenses for the first nine months of 2011 were $23.2 million compared to $10.1 million in the prior-year period. Excluding acquisition-related expenses
of $11.8 million, CG&A expenses in the first nine months of 2011 were $11.4 million, or 2.9% of sales, compared to 3.3% of sales in 2010.

“We couldn’t be happier with the LaBarge acquisition and how it has bolstered our technology profile, market position, and growth outlook,” Mr. Reardon
continued. “Given our solid position on key platforms and programs, and in light of our positive outlook on the commercial aerospace market, Ducommun is on
sound footing to post stronger operating performance going forward. We are now able to offer more sophisticated electronic and structural assemblies to our
customers – providing access to a pipeline of new, attractive opportunities. With our diversified military business and commercial markets expanding, we remain
focused on increasing margins and driving cash flow to pay down debt. Ducommun is clearly aligned with its shareholders in looking to enhance financial results
in 2012 and beyond.”

Conference Call

A teleconference hosted by Anthony J. Reardon, the Company’s president and chief executive officer, and Joseph P. Bellino, the Company’s vice president and
chief financial officer, will be held on Tuesday, November 8, 2011 at 10:00 AM PT (1:00 PM ET) to review these financial results. To participate in the
teleconference, please call 800-706-7745 (international 617-614-3472) approximately ten minutes prior to the conference time stated above. The participant



passcode is 15105099. Mr. Reardon and Mr. Bellino will be speaking on behalf of the Company and anticipate the meeting and Q&A period to last approximately
45 minutes.

This call is being webcast by Thomson Reuters and can be accessed directly at the Ducommun website at www.ducommun.com. Conference call replay will be
available after that time at the same link or by dialing 888-286-8010, passcode 89506569.

About Ducommun Incorporated

Founded in 1849, Ducommun Incorporated provides engineering and manufacturing services to the aerospace, defense, and other industries through a wide
spectrum of electronic and structural applications. The company is an established supplier of critical components and assemblies for commercial aircraft and
military and space vehicles as well as for the energy market, medical field, and industrial automation. It operates through two primary business units: Ducommun
AeroStructures (DAS) and Ducommun LaBarge Technologies (DLT). Additional information can be found at www.ducommun.com.

Statements contained in this press release regarding other than recitation of historical facts are forward-looking statements. These statements are identified by
words such as “may,” “will,” “ begin,” “ look forward,” “expect,” “believe,” “intend,” “anticipate,” “should”, “potential,” “estimate,” “continue,”
“momentum” and other words referring to events to occur in the future. These statements reflect Company’s current view of future events and are based on its
assessment of, and are subject to, a variety of risks and uncertainties beyond its control, including, but not limited to, the state of the world financial, credit,
commodities and stock markets, any difficulties, delays or failure in, or unanticipated costs of, realizing the expected synergies of the LaBarge acquisition, and
uncertainties regarding the Company, its businesses and the industries in which it operates, which are described in the Company’s filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The Company is under no obligation to (and expressly disclaims any such obligation to) update or alter its forward-looking statements
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

CONTACT:
 

Joseph P. Bellino    or    Chris Witty
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer     Investor Relations
(310) 513-7211     (646) 438-9385/cwitty@darrowir.com



DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)
 
   (Unaudited)    

   
October 1,

2011   
December 31,

2010  
Assets    
Current Assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,376   $ 10,268  
Accounts receivable    97,429    47,949  
Unbilled receivables    5,670    3,856  
Inventories    168,161    72,597  
Production cost of contracts    16,672    16,889  
Deferred income taxes    11,119    5,085  
Other current assets    18,588    4,748  

    
 

   
 

Total Current Assets    337,015    161,392  
Property and Equipment, Net    99,122    59,461  
Goodwill    216,314    100,442  
Intangibles    190,740    21,992  
Other Assets    17,638    2,165  

    
 

   
 

  $860,829   $ 345,452  
    

 

   

 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    
Current Liabilities:    

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 1,961   $ 187  
Accounts payable    59,708    39,925  
Accrued liabilities    59,271    31,174  

    
 

   
 

Total Current Liabilities    120,940    71,286  
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion    390,773    3,093  
Deferred Income Taxes    81,437    7,691  
Other Long-Term Liabilities    10,688    9,197  

    
 

   
 

Total Liabilities    603,838    91,267  
    

 
   

 

Commitments and Contingencies    
Shareholders’ Equity:    

Common stock    107    106  
Treasury stock    (1,924)   (1,924) 
Additional paid-in capital    64,368    61,684  
Retained earnings    197,542    197,421  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (3,102)   (3,102) 

    
 

   
 

Total Shareholders’ Equity    256,991    254,185  
    

 
   

 

  $860,829   $ 345,452  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

   
October 1,

2011   
October 2,

2010   
October 1,

2011   
October 2,

2010  
Sales and Service Revenues:      

Product sales   $178,485   $89,473   $370,763   $274,155  
Service revenues    6,595    9,970    21,913    32,481  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net Sales    185,080    99,443    392,676    306,636  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating Costs and Expenses:      
Cost of product sales    145,560    72,041    301,941    219,708  
Cost of service revenues    5,331    7,465    17,134    25,330  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    24,557    13,705    62,303    39,484  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total Operating Costs and Expenses    175,448    93,211    381,378    284,522  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating (Loss)/Income    9,632    6,232    11,298    22,114  
Interest Expense, Net    (8,256)   (544)   (10,047)   (1,692) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

(Loss)/Income Before Taxes    1,376    5,688    1,251    20,422  
Income Tax Expense, Net    (415)   85    (340)   (4,773) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net (Loss)/Income   $ 961   $ 5,773   $ 911   $ 15,649  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

(Loss)/Earnings Per Share:      
Basic (loss)/earnings per share   $ 0.09   $ 0.55   $ 0.09   $ 1.49  
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share   $ 0.09   $ 0.55   $ 0.09   $ 1.48  

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding:      
Basic    10,539    10,499    10,534    10,483  
Diluted    10,631    10,583    10,658    10,564  



DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
BUSINESS SEGMENT PERFORMANCE
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 
   (In thousands)  
   Three Months   

%
Change  

 Nine Months   
%

Change    
October 1,

2011   
October 2,

2010    
October 1,

2011   
October 2,

2010   
Net Sales:        

Ducommun AeroStructures   $ 75,076   $67,634    11.0%  $223,890   $205,982    8.7% 
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies    110,004    31,809    245.8%   168,786    100,654    67.7% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total Net Sales   $185,080   $99,443    86.1%  $392,676   $306,636    28.1% 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Segment Operating Income (1)        
Ducommun AeroStructures   $ 6,503   $ 6,725    $ 22,414   $ 23,343   
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies    7,287    3,120     12,129    8,912   

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

   13,790    9,845     34,543    32,255   
Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (2)    (4,158)   (3,613)    (23,245)   (10,141)  

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Total Operating Income   $ 9,632   $ 6,232    $ 11,298   $ 22,114   
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

EBITDA (1)        
Ducommun AeroStructures        

Operating Income   $ 6,503   $ 6,725    $ 22,414   $ 23,343   
Depreciation and Amortization    2,681    2,243     7,710    7,110   

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

   9,184    8,968     30,124    30,453   
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies        

Operating Income    7,285    3,120     12,129    8,912   
Depreciation and Amortization    4,745    983     6,725    2,902   

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

   12,030    4,103     18,854    11,814   
Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (2)(3)        

Operating Loss    (4,156)   (3,613)    (23,245)   (10,141)  
Depreciation and Amortization    29    4     37    58   
Non-Cash Stock-Based Compensation    888    652     2,352    1,621   

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

   (3,239)   (2,957)    (20,856)   (8,462)  
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

EBITDA   $ 17,975   $10,114    $ 28,122   $ 33,805   
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

Adjusted EBITDA        
Inventory step-up writeoff (3)    1,178    —       1,178    —     
Merger-related transaction expenses (4)    308    —       11,785    —     
Merger-related change-in-control compensation expenses (5)    2,374    —       2,374    —     

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

   3,860    —       15,337    —     
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 21,835   $10,114    $ 43,459   $ 33,805   
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

Capital Expenditures:        
Ducommun AeroStructures   $ 2,838   $ 734    $ 6,972   $ 3,363   
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies    2,494    532     3,970    1,622   
Corporate Administration    50    9     244    69   

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

 

Total Capital Expenditures   $ 5,382   $ 1,275    $ 11,186   $ 5,054   
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

 

 
(1) Before certain allocated corporate overhead.
(2) Includes approximately $0.3 million and $11.8 million of merger-related transaction expenses in the three months 2011 and nine months 2011, respectively,

related to the LaBarge acquisition.
(3) Certain expenses, previously incurred by the operating units, are now included in the corporate general and administrative expenses as a result of the

Company’s organizational changes.
(4) Includes investment banking, accounting, legal, tax and valuation expenses as a direct result of the LaBarge acquisition.
(5) Merger-related transaction costs resulting from a change-in-control provision for certain LaBarge key executives and employees arising in connection with

the LaBarge acquisition.


